
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Joint Chief Executive 

Rob Barlow 
 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

18 March 2022 
 
TO MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee on 
Monday, 28th March, 2022 at 6.30 pm 

in the Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston PE21 8QR 

 
ROB BARLOW 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
  

Chairman: Councillor Peter Watson 
Vice Chairman: Councillor George Cornah 
 Councillors Tom Ashton, Richard Austin BEM, David Brown, 

Katie Chalmers, Anton Dani, Paul Goodale, Martin Howard, 
Frank Pickett, Stephen Woodliffe and Mr Alan Pickering 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
PART I - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

B   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

C   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



D   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Wednesday 23 March 2022 
 

 
PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 3 - 46) 
 

 (A report by Mazars, External Auditors)  
 

2   ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2021/22 (Pages 47 - 66) 
 

 (A report by Ellie Stacey, Deputy Chief Finance Officer)  
 
 

3   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 (Pages 67 - 176) 
 

 (A report by Ellie Stacey, Deputy Chief Finance Officer)  
 
 

4   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2021/22 (Pages 177 - 202) 
 

 (A report by Jacqueline Mundy, Interim Treasury and Investment Manager)  
 
 

5   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 (Pages 203 - 216) 
 

 (A report by Matt Waller, Internal Audit Team Manager)  
 
 

6   MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 217 - 286) 
 

 (A report by Mark Stinson, Monitoring Officer)  
 

7   MONITORING OFFICER UPDATE  
 

 (A verbal report by Mark Stinson, Monitoring Officer) 
 

8   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 287 - 288) 
 

 (For Members to consider the Committee’s work programme.) 
 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

7 February 2022 

Present: Councillor Peter Watson (Chairman), Councillor George Cornah (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Tom Ashton, Richard Austin BEM, Anton Dani, Paul Goodale, 
Martin Howard, Frank Pickett, Stephen Woodliffe and Mr Alan Pickering 
 
In attendance: Councillor Jonathan Noble, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
Officers –  
Assistant Director - Finance (Deputy S151 Officer), Deputy Chief Finance Officer and 
Monitoring Officer 
 
20   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held, 8th November 2021 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
21   APOLOGIES 

 
No apologies were received 
 
22   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
23   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
None 
 
24   APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

 
The Assistant Director (Finance) presented the Committee with a report which included 
the current auditor appointment arrangements which covered the period up to and 
including the audit of the 2022/23 accounts. The report also explained that the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Limited (‘PSAA’) was undertaking a procurement for the next 
appointing period, covering audits for 2023/24 to 2027/8. All local government bodies 
needed to make important decisions about their external audit arrangements from 
2023/24. Local government bodies had options to arrange their own procurement and 
make the appointment themselves or in conjunction with other bodies, or they could join 
and take advantage of the national collective scheme administered by PSAA.  
 
Members welcomed the changes recognising that there was now an 80/20 split focusing 
more on quality than price.  
 
The Committee felt it was important that the resolution be mirrored across all three 
Councils in the alliance. 
 
RESOLVED:  
The Committee made the following recommendations to Full Council; 

Page 1

Agenda Item A



Audit & Governance Committee 
7 February 2022 
 

1. To accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the sector-led 
option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local government and 
police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023.  

2. That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer (or deputy in their 
absence) to communicate the willingness of the council to join the scheme, led by 
PSAA and to enter into the scheme after a satisfactory examination/ negotiation 
of the proposed terms and conditions is concluded.  

Mr Alan Pickering was in support of the recommendations. 
 
25   DRAFT BUDGET SETTING REPORT AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY 2022/23 - 2026/27 
 

The Assistant Director (Finance) presented the Draft Budget Setting report and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 – 2026/27 which outlined the 2022/23 revenue and 
capital position for the General Fund and proposals for the setting of discretionary fees 
and charges.  
 
The Assistant Director (Finance) clarified; 

• That the ‘Smoothing Reserve’ budget was to keep a linear process for losses that 
will not occur in future years. 

• That the 2023/24 Statement had variables and the current budget was estimated 
on the 2019/20 spending review.  

 
The Committee expressed their concerns regarding the proposed budget for upgrading 
vehicles and suggested that maintenance costs and leasing a vehicle should be 
considered before agreeing to buy new. The Portfolio Holder for Finance assured the 
Committee that Cabinet will be considering all other options before agreeing to purchase 
replacement vehicles.  
 
Members went on to discuss the Internal Drainage Board (IDB) Levy, some Members 
expressing a view that IDBs should precept themselves, as i
[...]
financial statements may be materially misstated as a result of fraud;

c. they have disclosed to the auditor their knowledge of fraud or suspected fraud affecting the entity involving:

i. Management;

ii. Employees who have significant roles in internal control; or

iii. Others where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements; and

d. they have disclosed to the auditor their knowledge of any allegations of fraud, or suspected fraud, affecting the entity’s financial statements communicated by employees, former 
employees, analysts, regulators or others. 

Executive summary Status of audit Audit approach Significant findings Internal control 
recommendations

Summary of
misstatements Value for Money Appendices

P
age 45



Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 
and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 
expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

2 Chamberlain Square
Birmingham
B3 3AX

Mark Surridge, Director – Public and Social Sector
mark.surridge@mazars.co.uk

P
age 46

mailto:mark.surridge@mazars.co.uk


 

 

REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Committee 

DATE: 28th March 2022 

SUBJECT: 

 

PURPOSE:  

Financial Statements 2021/22 – Accounting Policies 

 

To review and agree the Accounting Policies for inclusion in the 

Financial Statements 2021/22 

KEY DECISION: N/A 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Jonathan Noble 

REPORT OF: 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

Christine Marshall, Deputy Chief Executive Corporate Development 

Ellie Stacey, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate) – PSPS Ltd 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All 

EXEMPT REPORT? No 

 

SUMMARY 

The accounting policies form Note 1 within the Financial Statements, and are the specific 

principles, bases, conventions, rules and practices applied by an authority in preparing and 

presenting Financial Statements. Application of these accounting policies results in information 

that is relevant to the decision making needs of the users of the Financial Statements, and 

reliable in presenting a true and fair view of the financial position of the authority. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Audit and Governance Committee review and agree the Accounting Policies for 
2021/22 at Appendix A. 
 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is good practice for the Committee to consider and agree the Accounting Policies in advance 
of the production and approval of the draft accounts. 
 

 
Page 47

Agenda Item 2



 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

That the Audit and Governance Committee review and make changes before agreeing the 

Accounting Policies for 2021/22 at Appendix A. 

 

1.  BACKGROUND 

1.1 Within the Financial Statements, the Council discloses the accounting policies it has applied 
to all material balances and transactions. Unless there are major changes to accounting rules 
and regulations, accounting policies do not change significantly between years, which 
enables the Financial Statements to be comparable from one year to the next. 

 
 This report presents the proposed accounting policies to be adopted for the 2021/22 financial 

year. The policies are prepared in line with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting 2021/22 (the Code). 

 

It is good practice to consider and agree the accounting policies in advance of the production 

and approval of the draft accounts, so this report forms an annual review by the Audit and 

Governance Audit Committee. 

 

2. REPORT 

2.1 There have only been minor areas of change within the Code of Practice in 2021/22, none of 
which required amendments to be made to accounting policies. 

 
2.2 Boston Borough Council became a shareholder of Public Sector Partnership Services (PS
[...]
ficer (Corporate) – PSPS Ltd 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All 

EXEMPT REPORT? No 

 

SUMMARY 

The audited Financial Statements 2020/21 are required to be approved by the Committee and 

the S151 Officer prior to publishing on the Council’s website, as per the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that Audit and Governance Committee:  

• Approve the Financial Statements 2020/21 and Annual Governance Statement for 
publication (Appendix A) if no adjustments are required as a result of the ongoing audit 
by Mazars, and that the Chairman of the Committee and the Section 151 officer sign the 
letter of Representation (Appendix B).  

• Approves that if non material adjustments to the Financial Statements 2020/21 are 
required as a result of the audit by Mazars then delegation is given to the Chairman of 
the Committee in conjunction with the Section 151 officer to sign the revised 
statements. 

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 3



REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Financial Statements 2020/21 must be approved and published by the statutory deadline of 

30 September 2021, or as soon as reasonably practicable after receipt of the auditors final findings 

(if later). 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

That the Committee does not approve the Financial Statements 2020/21. 

 

 

1.  BACKGROUND 

1.1 The audit of the Financial Statements 2020/21 is still ongoing. At the time of writing this 
report, officers are completing amendments to the Financial Statements based on revised 
asset valuation data, detailed in paragraph 2.2 below. The Financial Statements will be 
amended if the figures are materially different; the latest version of the Financial Statements 
are attached at Appendix A. 

 

1.2 The unaudited Financial Statements 2020/21 were presented to the Committee on 20 
September 2021, and a further detailed training session was undertaken on 10 January 2022. 
The Committee were advised that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 have been 
[...]
 to the financial statements as a whole.  
  
Yours faithfully 
  
 
  
Christine Marshall 
 
Deputy Chief Executive – Corporate Development and Section 151 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 174



 
Appendix – Unadjusted Misstatements 
 

 Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement 

Balance Sheet 

 DR CR DR CR 

Incorrect application of model of calculation of NNDR bad debt provision: 

Balance Sheet – Debtors   90  

MiRS – Adjustments 90    

CIES – Taxation and non-specific 
grant income (gross income) 

 (4)   

Balance Sheet – Creditors    (86) 

Balance Sheet – Unusable 
Reserves (Collection Fund 
Adjustment Account( 

   (90) 

     

Incorrect calculation of the amount to be provided for NNDR appeals: 

Balance Sheet – Provisions   26  

MiRS – Adjustments 26    

CIES – Taxation and non-specific 
grant income (gross income) 

 (2)   

Balance Sheet – Creditors    (24) 

Balance Sheet – Unusable 
Reserves (Collection Fund 
Adjustment Account) 

   (26) 

     

Total unadjusted misstatements 116 (6) 116 (226) 

 

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

REPORT TO: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28TH MARCH 2022 

SUBJECT: 

 

PURPOSE:  

Q3 TREASURY REPORT 2021/22 

KEY DECISION: N/A 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: ADD 

REPORT OF: 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

ADD 

DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE – CORPORATE 

DEVELOPMENT 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ADD 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO  

 

SUMMARY 

Attached at Appendix A is the Quarter 3 Report on the Council’s “Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy.” It covers the following areas; 

• An economic update for the first three quarters of the 2021/22 financial year; 

• The outlook for the remainder of the financial year along with interest rate 

forecasts; 

• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy; 

• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2021/22; 

• A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2021/22;  

• Debt rescheduling; 

• Compliance with Treasury and Prudential indicators. 

This report refers to a key element of the Council’s Governance Framework and 

therefore represents an important contribution to the evidence trail in support of 

the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22. 

Page 177

Agenda Item 4



RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Audit and Governance Committee receive and review the contents of this 

report. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

To effectively manage Treasury risk and protect Council capital. 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

There are no alternative recommendations. 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1. This report provides the 2021/22 Quarter 3 update on the Council’s “Treasury 

Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy”. 

 

1.2. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) issued the 

revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management in 2017. 
 

1.3. The Code suggests that members should be informed of Treasury Management 

activities at least twice a year. This report therefore ensures this Council is 

embracing best practice in accordance with CIPFA’s revised Code of Practice. 

 

2. REPORT 

 

2.1. The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during 

the year will meet its cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management operations 

ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being invested in 

low risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering 

optimising investment return. 
 

2.2. The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 

Council’s capital programme. The capital programme provides a guide to the 

borrowing need of the Council, essentially longer term cash flow planning to ensure 

the Council can meet its capital spending requirements. This management of longer 

term cash may involve arranging long or short term loans, or using longer 
[...]
 Debt Rescheduling 

Debt rescheduling opportunities have been very limited in the current 
economic climate and following the various increases in the margins 
added to gilt yields which has impacted PWLB new borrowing rates since 

October 2010. No debt rescheduling has therefore been undertaken to 
date in the current financial year. 

7 Compliance with Treasury and Prudential Indicators 

It is a statutory duty for the Council to determine and keep under review the 

affordable borrowing limits. The Council’s approved Treasury and Prudential 
Indicators (affordability limits) are included in the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement.  

During the quarter ended 31 December 2021 the Council has operated within 
the treasury and prudential indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury 

Management Strategy Statement. 
 

Page 201



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

Internal Audit 
 Draft 2022/23 Plan 

Boston Borough Council 
 

February 2022 

Page 203

Agenda Item 5



 

Contents 
The Planning Process Page 1 

Introduction 

Developing the plan 

Updating the plan 

 

  

Delivery and Focus Page 2 

Delivering the plan 

Audit focus 

Annual internal audit opinion 

 

  

Appendices Page 4 

A – Internal audit plan 

B – Head of internal audit's opinion 

C – Working protocols 

D – Our quality assurance framework 

 

 

 

The contacts at Assurance Lincolnshire are: 

Lucy Pledge CMIIA, QIAL 
Audit and Risk Manager (Head of Internal Audit) 
01522 553692 
Lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Matthew Waller CMIIA 

Audit Manager - Audit  

matthew.wller@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 204

mailto:Lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.wller@lincolnshire.gov.uk


 

1 
 

The Planning Process 

Introduction 

This report sets out the Proposed Internal Audit 

Plan for 2022/2023. The plan details the activities 

to be audited and the indicative scope for each 

audit.  The draft plan gives you an
[...]
l role to play in helping to keep the 
organisation secure, but they must also be able to effectively do 
their jobs. Organisations that do not effectively support employees 
with the right tools and awareness may be vulnerable to a number 
of significant risks. 

Our review will provide assurance of a systematic delivery of 
awareness programmes and training that deliver security 
expertise as well helping to establish a security-conscious culture. 

PCI DSS 

PCI DSS is the Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard.  
This is a worldwide standard that was set up to help businesses 
process card payments securely and reduce card fraud. It does 
this through tight controls surrounding the storage, transmission 
and processing of cardholder data that businesses handle. PCI 
DSS is intended to protect sensitive cardholder data. 

This review will provide independent assurance that the Council is 
compliant with the PCI DSS standard. 

 

 
 

Page 216



 

    

 

 

 
 

 

REPORT TO: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28 MARCH 2022 

SUBJECT: 

PURPOSE: 

MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT 

PROPOSED ADOPTION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 

MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT 

KEY DECISION: N/A 

REPORT AUTHOR: MARK STINSON – ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR GOVERNANCE AND 

MONITOIRNG OFFICER 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 

SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to present to the Committee the Local Government Association 

(LGA) Model Code of Conduct and associated guidance. 

The Committee is asked to review the LGA Model Code of Conduct and to consider 

recommending its adoption to the Council. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the following be recommended to Council: 

1. That the Model Code of Conduct at Appendix A be adopted, without amendment, as this 

Council’s Code of Conduct (including those parts shown in square brackets and being 

relevant to the Cabinet model operated by this Council). 

 

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Monitoring Officer to make amendments to 

the Protocol on Member and Employee Relations so far as is necessary to ensure 

consistency with the Model Code of Conduct. 

 

3. That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to update the Council’s Constitution 

accordingly. 

Page 217

Agenda Item 6



 

4. That the Council introduces a voluntary process for Members to sign up to the new 

Model Code of Conduct to demonstrate their understanding, acceptance and compliance 

with the Code, with signatory details published on the Council’s website. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

• To ensure that the Council has a robust, up-to-date Code of Conduct that provides clarity 

to members and residents as to expected standards of member behaviour.  

• To protect the democratic role of members, encourage good conduct, and safeguard the 

public’s trust and confidence in the role of councillors and in local government. 

• To help attract and retain councillors 

• To help avoid the kind of governance failures seen in some high profile local authorities 

which were at least in part caused by officer and/or member behaviours 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

To do nothing – which would result in retention of the existing Code of Conduct. 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In accordance with section 27(2) of the Localism Act 2011, every local authority must adopt 

a Code of Conduct which deals with ‘the conduct that is expected of members and co-opted 
members of the authority when they are acting in that capacity’. 
 

1.2 The Council adopted its current Code of Conduct on 25 July 2012. It then re-affirmed the 
Code on 10 June 2013 and made some amendments, including (i) the addition of categories 
of ‘Local Non Pecuniary Interests’ (LNPIs), (ii) setting out how conflicts of interest should be 
dealt with, (iii) reinstating the register of gifts and hospitality and (iv) updating the 
descriptors attached to the Nolan Principles. On 21 January 2019, the Council further 
amended the Code of Conduct by linking 
[...]
 officers, as well as private and voluntary organisations delivering services paid for by public funds. The principles are set
out in Appendix 2 [https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-code-
conduct#appendix-2-general-principles-] below.

These principles underpin the standards that councillors should uphold and form the basis for the Code of Conduct, where the
principles have been translated into a series of clear rules. While fundamental to the Code of Conduct, the principles are not part of the
rules of the code and should be used for guidance and interpretation only.

Application of the Model Councillors' Code of Conduct

When does the Code apply?
S27(2) of the Localism Act 2011 says that a local authority must adopt ‘a code dealing with the conduct that is expected of members
and co-opted members of the authority when they are acting in that capacity.’

The term ‘capacity’ is not further defined in the Act. However, the Model Code states that:

The Code of Conduct applies to you when you are acting in your capacity as a councillor which may include when:

you misuse your position as a councillor
your actions would give the impression to a reasonable member of the public with knowledge of all the facts that you are acting as a
councillor.

This means it applies when you are carrying out your official duties, for example when you are considering or discussing local authority
business, either as a councillor or representing the local authority on an outside body. 

There is no formal description of what the role of a councillor is, but aside from formal local authority business it would include
promoting and representing the local authority in the local community and acting as a bridge between the community and the local
authority. The LGA’s Guidance
[https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/11.166%20Councillors%20Guide%202019_08_0.pdf] for new councillors
is a helpful reference point. 

The code 
[...]
 office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.

Accountability

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure
this.

Openness

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless
there are clear and lawful reasons for so doing.

Honesty

Holders of public office should be truthful.

Leadership

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They should actively promote and robustly support the principles and
be willing to challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs.

These principles underpin the standards that councillors should uphold and form the basis for the Code of Conduct, where the
Principles have been translated into a series of clear rules. While fundamental to the Code of Conduct the principles are not part of the
rules of the code and should be used for guidance and interpretation only.

  Print   TopPage 285



This page is intentionally left blank



 

24 JAN  
 
Postponed to  
7 February 2022 

• Draft Budget Setting Report and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 - 2026/27 
Peter Davy, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Client) 

• Appointment of External Auditors  
Sam Knolwes  

28 MAR  
2022 

• External Audit Progress Report 
Mark Surridge / Jon Machej, Mazars 

• Accounting Policies  
Ellie Stacey, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate 

• Treasury Management Update 2021/22 - Quarter 3  
Jacqueline Mundy, Interim Treasury and Investment Manager 

• Statement of Accounts (including Annual Governance Statement)  
Ellie Stacey, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate) 

• Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 
Matt Waller, Internal Audit Team Manager 

• Model Code of Conduct  
Mark Stinson, Monitoring Officer 

• Monitoring Officer Update 
Mark Stinson, Monitoring Officer 
 

P
age 287

A
genda Item

 8



 

23 May 22 
(Pre-Audit Accounts)  

• Risk Report  
(Suzanne Rolfe, Insight & Transformation Manager)  

• Combined Assurance  
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

P
age 288


	Agenda
	A MINUTES
	1 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36
	Slide Number 37
	Slide Number 38
	Slide Number 39
	Slide Number 40
	Slide Number 41
	Slide Number 42
	Slide Number 43
	Slide Number 44

	2 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2021/22
	Appendix A - Accounting Policies 2021-22

	3 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21
	Appendix A  - Financial Statements 2020-21
	Appendix B -  Letter of Representation

	4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2021/22
	Appendix A -  Treasury Report 2021-22

	5 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23
	6 MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT
	Appendix A - Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct 2020
	Appendix B - Guidance on Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct

	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

28 March 2022

Present: Councillor Peter Watson (Chairman), Councillor George Cornah (ViceChairman), Councillors Tom Ashton, Richard Austin BEM, Anton Dani, Paul Goodale,
Stephen Woodliffe and Mr Alan Pickering
In attendance: Councillor Jonathan Noble, Portfolio Holder for Finance
Officers –
Assistant Director - Finance (Deputy S151 Officer), Deputy Chief Finance Officer
(Corporate), Monitoring Officer and Matthew Waller
27

MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed by the Committee and signed by the
Chairman.
28

APOLOGIES

Apologies of absence were received by Councillors; Katie Chalmers, Martin Howard and
Frank Pickett.
29

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

None.
30

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

None.
31

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Mark Surridge, Director – Public and Social Sector, Mazars, presented a report, which
provided an update on progress in Mazars’ delivery of their responsibilities as the
Council’s External Auditor.
During the presentation, Mr Surridge informed the Committee that this had been a
difficult audit and setbacks had occurred throughout the process, including;
• As a result of the review of the accounting for Business rates within the Financial
Statements, it was agreed that no adjustments would be made and Mazars were
happy with the reasoning as to why there would be no adjustment.
• The Council had undertaken the incorrect accounting treatment to some aspects
of Covid Grants, in assuming that the Council was to decide whether the
applicant was eligible for the grants.
• An error dating back several years regarding a capital accounting adjustment had
been identified which took Officers a significant amount of time to amend,
including the impact on prior years balances.
In response to Members concerns the Assistant Director, Finance assured the
Committee that an action Plan and Timetable had been drafted for future years to
prevent this from happening again.

Audit & Governance Committee
28 March 2022

32

ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2021/22

The Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate) – PSPS Ltd presented the Accounting
Policies 2021/22 to the Committee.
The report explained that the Accounting Policies form Note 1 within the Financial
Statements, and are the specific principles, bases, conventions, rules and practices
applied by an authority in preparing and presenting Financial Statements.
Application of these accounting policies provided information that was relevant to the
decision making needs of the users of the Financial Statements, and reliance in
presenting a true and fair view of the financial position of the authority. Some
presentational changes had been made to ensure compliance with CIPFA’s Code of
Practice, and a new accounting policy had been added in relation to joint operation.
RESOLVED: That the Accounting Policies for 2021/22 set out at Appendix A be
agreed.
33

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21

The Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate) – PSPS Ltd presented the audited
Financial Statements 2020/21 to the Committee. The Financial Statements were
required to be approved by the Committee and the Section 151 Officer prior to
publishing on the Council’s website, as per the Accounts and Audit Regulations.
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer requested that the recommendations be changed to
exclude the “non material” adjustments, as it had been confirmed that the adjustments
required were material. The Committee agreed the changes.
RESOLVED: It is recommended that Audit and Governance Committee:
• Approve the Financial Statements 2020/21 and Annual Governance
Statement for publication (Appendix A) be approved if no adjustments are
required as a result of the ongoing audit by Mazars, and that the Chairman
of the Committee and the Section 151 officer sign the letter of
Representation (Appendix B).
Approves that if adjustments to the Financial Statements 2020/21 are required as
a result of the audit by Mazars then delegated authority be granted to the Section
151 officer in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee to sign the revised
statements.
34

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2021/22

The Deputy Chief Finance Officer presented the Quarter 3 Treasury Management
Update 2021/22 which was attached at Appendix A and included;
• An economic update for the first three quarters of the 2021/22 financial year
• The outlook for the remainder of the financial year together with interest rate
forecasts
• A review on the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual
Investment Strategy

Audit & Governance Committee
28 March 2022

•
•
•
•

A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2021/22
A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2021/22
Debt rescheduling
Compliance with Treasury and Prudential indicators

It was noted that the report referred to a key element of the Council’s Governance
Framework and therefore represented an important contribution to the evidence trail in
support of the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22.
Members were reassured by both, the portfolio holder – finance and the Deputy Chief
Finance Officer that the Council’s finances were secure following questions relating to
the impact of inflation and the security of the financial institutions.
35

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23

The Committee considered a report, which set out the Proposed Internal Audit Plan for
2022/23. The plan detailed the activities to be audited and the indicative scope for each
audit. The draft plan gave Members the opportunity to comment on the plan and the
priorities that had been established.
Members were concerned that the ICT Systems Security Joint Boston Borough Council
and East Lyndsey District Council was classed as a Red for the Internal Audit Risk and
Amber for the Assurance Map RAG Rating.
Members asked if more staff were required to support the service. The Internal Audit
Team Manager assured the Committee that the reviews indicted there was sufficient
capacity.
36

MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT

The Monitoring Officer presented to the Committee the Local Government Association
(LGA) Model Code of Conduct and associated guidance. The report stated that in
accordance with section 27(2) of the Localism Act 2011, every local authority was
required to adopt a Code of Conduct, which would deal with ‘the conduct that was
expected of members and co-opted members of the authority when acting in that
capacity’.
The current code of Conduct was adopted by the Council in July 2012. It was amended
and re-affirmed in June 2013; and again in January 2019 following policies linked to the
Code of Conduct, which made any breaches of those policies a breach of the Code of
Conduct.
A member of the Committee felt it was important that there was an addition to the Code
which included readily available officer support for members who are being targeted
through social media. The Monitoring officer recognised the importance of this issue to
Members and assured the Committee that the Code of Conduct made reference to this
as far as it was able to.

Audit & Governance Committee
28 March 2022

Following Member comments the Monitoring Officer assured members that; whilst the
Code of Conduct would not apply to members of the public in attendance at meetings it
did make reference to mutual respect.
Members expressed their thanks to the LGA for developing the Model Code to provide
the option of uniformity across all local authorities.
RESOLVED:
To recommend to Full Council that;
1. That the Model Code of Conduct at Appendix A be adopted, without
amendments, as this Council’s Code of Conduct (including those parts
shown in square brackets and being relevant to the Cabinet model operated
by this Council)
2. That delegated authority be granted to the Monitoring Officer to make
amendments to the Protocol on Member and Employee Relations as far as
is necessary to ensure consistency with the Model Code of Conduct.
That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to update the Council’s Constitution
accordingly.
37

MONITORING OFFICER UPDATE

The Monitoring officer explained that his update was the Model Code of Conduct and
that he had nothing further to add.
38

WORK PROGRAMME

Members noted the work programme.

The Meeting ended at 8.06 pm

